

August 8, 2024

Chris Raynor Regional Clerk, York Region 17250 Yonge Street Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1

Via email: Regional.Clerk@york.ca

**RE:** DEVELOPMENT CHARGE FEE DEFERRAL EXTENSION FOR ST. MARY & ST. SAMUEL, THE CONFESSOR COPTIC ORTHODOX CHURCH (7.11)

This will confirm that at a meeting held on July 17, 2024, the Council of the City of Markham adopted the following resolution:

- 1. That the Development Charges deferral period for St. Mary & St. Samuel, The Confessor Coptic Orthodox Church be extended until after the next update of the City of Markham's Development Charge By-laws and that the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to execute any agreements necessary to give effect to this resolution; and,
- 2. That City staff be requested to review options for the exemption of non-profit daycare centres in the next update of the City's Development Charge By-laws; and,
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Clerk of the Region of York along with a request that it extend the Development Charges deferral period for St. Mary & St. Samuel, The Confessor Coptic Orthodox Church in accordance with the City's extension and that Region staff review options for the exemption of non-profit daycare centres in the next update of its Development Charge By-laws; and further,
- 4. That Staff be authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to this resolution.

Should you have any questions, please contact Kevin Ross 905.477.7000 ext. 2126 or via email KRoss@markham.ca.

Yours sincerely,

Kimberley Kitteringham

City Clerk